
PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD

Date:- Thursday, 6 February 
2020

Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH

Time:- 9.00 a.m.

Meetings of the Planning Board can all be viewed by live webcast by following this link:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA

1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 

2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

3. Apologies for absence (substitution) 

4. Declarations of Interest (Page 1)
(A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting)

5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th January, 2020 (herewith) (Pages 
2 - 3)

6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 4 - 5)

7. Development Proposals (herewith) (Pages 6 - 90)

8. Updates 

9. Date of next meeting - Thursday, 27th February, 2020 at 9.00 a.m. 

Membership of the Planning Board 2019/20
Chairman – Councillor Sheppard

Vice-Chairman – Councillor Williams
Councillors Atkin, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S. Elliott, Jarvis, McNeely, Sansome, Short, Steele, John 

Turner, Tweed, Walsh and Whysall.

SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning Regulatory Board
‘Public Right To Speak’

REGISTERING TO SPEAK

The Council has a “Right to Speak” policy, under which you may speak in the 
Planning Board meeting about an application. If you wish to do this, it is 
important that you complete a tear-off slip and return it with any written 
comments, within 21 days of the date of the notification letter back to the 
Planning Department.

Your comments will be made known to the Planning Board when it considers 
the application and you will be written to advising of the date and time of the 
Planning Board meeting to exercise your right to speak

WHEN YOU ARRIVE

If you wish to speak in the meeting, please try to arrive at the venue ten 
minutes before the meeting starts. The reception staff will direct you to the 
Council Chamber.

In the Council Chamber, please give your name to the Board Clerk (who will 
have a checklist of names derived from the agenda). The Clerk will direct you 
to the seating reserved for people who wish to speak.

The agenda is available on line at least five days prior to the meeting, and a 
few copies will be made available at the meeting, so you can read the 
reported relating to the application which concerns you and see where it 
comes in the agenda.

The Council Chamber is equipped with microphones and a hearing loop

The meeting is being filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
website and can be found at:-

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

If anyone present or members of the public in the public galleries do not wish 
to have their image captured they should make themselves known to 
Democratic Services before the start of the meeting.
  
This may require seating in a different area of the Chamber or in an 
alternative viewing room (if available).

Take time to familiarise yourself with the layout of the Chamber and the 
procedure. 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


YOUR RIGHT TO SPEAK

The ‘right to speak’ applies equally to the applicant and to the general public.

It is not intended that professional agents representing either the applicant or 
objectors, should be allowed to speak, but this is at the Chairman’s discretion.

You will be invited to speak by the Chairman at the correct interval.

Switch the microphone on to allow everybody in the Chamber to hear your 
comments.

Each speaker will be allowed three minutes to state his/her case.  The 
applicant does not have a “right to reply” to the objector(s) comments.

Only planning related comments can be taken into consideration during the 
decision process.

CONDUCT OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS

Speakers should not be allowed to engage in discussion with members of the 
Committee during public speaking or the Committee deliberations, to avoid 
any risk of accusation of bias or personal interest. 

All attendees are reminded of the importance to remain calm, courteous and 
respectful during the meeting.  Please refrain from shouting out and allow 
people to speak.   Any person causing a disruption will be asked to leave the 
Council Chamber.



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING BOARD

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Your Name (Please PRINT):-

Meeting at which declaration made:-

Item/Application in which you have
an interest:-

Date of Meeting:-

Time Meeting Started:-

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:-

1. Disclosable Pecuniary

2. Personal

Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:-

N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the 
meeting.

Signed:- …………………………..………………………….

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.)

(Please continue overleaf if necessary)

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



PLANNING BOARD - 16/01/20

PLANNING BOARD
Thursday, 16th January, 2020

Present:- Councillor Sheppard (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Bird, D. Cutts, 
M. Elliott, Jarvis, McNeely, Sansome, Short, Steele, John Turner, Walsh and 
Whysall.

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Tweed and 
Williams. 

The webcast of the Planning Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

67.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Turner declared a personal interest in application RB2019/0852 
(erection of 8 No. dwellings and associated works at land off Sledgate 
Lane, Wickersley) on the grounds of his daughter and her family residing 
on Sledgate Lane.  He did not participate in any discussion and abstained 
from the vote.

Councillor D. Cutts declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in application 
RB2019/1636 (change of use to bar (Use Class A4) and associated 
external works at 192 High Street, Kimberworth) on the grounds of his son 
being the architect for this application and left the room whilst that 
application was discussed.

68.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19TH DECEMBER, 
2019 

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 19th December, 2019, be approved 
as a correct record of the meeting.

69.   DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS 

There were no site visits or deferments recommended.

70.   DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS 

Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

Page 2 Agenda Item 5

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING BOARD - 16/01/20

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications listed below:-

- Erection of 8 No. dwellings and associated works at Land off 
Sledgate Lane, Wickersley (RB2019/0852)

Mr. R. Mowat (Applicant)
Mrs. V. Ede (Objector)
Mrs. M. Godfrey on behalf of Wickersley Parish Council (Objector)

- Change of use to bar (Use Class A4) and associated external works 
at 192 High Street, Kimberworth, Rotherham (RB2019/1636)

Mr. C. Ford (Applicant)
Mr. M. Winson (Objector)
Mrs. L. Winson (Objector)
Mr. P. Hamson (Objector)
Ms. S. Hampson (Objector)
Mr. D. Wordworth (Objector)

(2)  That applications RB2019/0852 and RB2019/636 be granted for the 
reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant 
conditions listed in the submitted report. 

71.   UPDATES 

There were no updates to report.

72.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Planning Board take place on 
Thursday, 6th February, 2020 at 9.00 a.m.

Page 3



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING BOARD

DEFERMENTS

 Planning applications which have been reported on the Planning Board 
Agenda should not be deferred on request without justification.

 Justification for deferring a decision can arise from a number of matters:-

(a) Members may require further information which has not previously 
been obtained.

(b) Members may require further discussions between the applicant and 
officers over a specific issue.

(c) Members may require a visit to the site.

(d) Members may delegate to the Assistant Director of the Service the 
detailed wording of a reason for refusal or a planning condition.

(e) Members may wish to ensure that an applicant or objector is not 
denied the opportunity to exercise the “Right to Speak”.

 Any requests for deferments from Members must be justified in Planning 
terms and approved by the Board.  The reason for deferring must be 
clearly set out by the Proposing Member and be recorded in the minutes.

 The Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration and Transport or the 
applicant may also request the deferment of an application, which must 
be justified in planning terms and approved by the Board.

Page 4 Agenda Item 6



SITE VISITS

 Requests for the Planning Board to visit a site come from a variety of sources:- 
the applicant, objectors, the Parish Council, local Ward Councillors, Board 
Members or sometimes from the Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration 
and Transport.

 Site visits should only be considered necessary if the impact of the proposed 
development is difficult to assess from the application plans and supporting 
information provided with the officer’s written report; if the application is 
particularly contentious or the application has an element that cannot be 
adequately expressed in writing by the applicant or objector.  Site visits can 
cause delay and additional cost to a project or development and should only be 
used where fully justified.

 The reasons why a site visit is called should be specified by the Board and 
recorded.

 Normally the visit will be programmed by Democratic Services to precede the 
next Board meeting (i.e. within three weeks) to minimise any delay.

 The visit will normally comprise of the Members of the Planning Board and 
appropriate officers.  Ward Members are notified of visits within their Ward.

 All applicants and representees are notified of the date and approximate time of 
the visit.  As far as possible Members should keep to the schedule of visits set 
out by Committee Services on the Board meeting agenda.

 Normally the visit will be accessed by coach.  Members and officers are 
required to observe the site directly when making the visit, although the item will 
be occasioned by a short presentation by officers as an introduction on the 
coach before alighting.  Ward Members present will be invited on the coach for 
this introduction.

 On site the Chair and Vice-Chair will be made known to the applicant and 
representees and will lead the visit allowing questions, views and discussions.  
The applicant and representees are free to make points on the nature and 
impact of the development proposal as well as factual matters in relation to the 
site, however, the purpose of the visit is not to promote a full debate of all the 
issues involved with the application.  Members must conduct the visit as a group 
in a manner which is open, impartial and equitable and should endeavour to 
ensure that they hear all points made by the applicant and representees.

 At the conclusion of the visit the Chair should explain the next steps.  The 
applicant and representees should be informed that the decision on the 
application will normally be made later that day at the Board meeting subject to 
the normal procedure and that they will be welcome to attend and exercise their 
“Right to Speak” as appropriate.

Page 5



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON 6TH 

FEBRUARY, 2020

The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated.

INDEX PAGE

RB2019/0086
Erection of 30 No. bungalows with associated access & 
landscaping at land off Pollard Street Kimberworth for Mr P 
Eyre

Page 7

RB2019/1642
Part demolition of existing reservoir and construction of 1 No. 
single cell & 1 No. twin compartment service reservoir at YWS 
Boston Park Service Reservoirs Boston Castle Grove 
Moorgate for Yorkshire Water Services Ltd

Page 30

RB2019/1838
Erection of 2 no. industrial buildings (Use Class B1 (b&c), B2 
and B8) with associated service yard, car parking, substation 
& boundary fence (2.4 metres high) at land off Todwick Road 
Dinnington for Ernest V Waddington Ltd

Page 53

RB2019/1887
Demolition of existing garage and erection of No. 1 detached 
dwellinghouse at land adjacent 40 Brecklands Herringthorpe 
for Mr Hawcroft

Page 82

Page 6 Agenda Item 7



REPORT TO THE PLANNING BOARD TO BE HELD ON THE 06 FEBRUARY 2020

The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated.

Application Number RB2019/0086  https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2019/0086

Proposal and 
Location

Erection of 30 No. bungalows with associated access & 
landscaping at land off Pollard Street, Kimberworth

Recommendation Grant Conditionally

This application is being presented to Planning Board as it is a ‘Major’ application.

Site Description & Location

The application site consists of a rectangular parcel of open land that sits between 
Meadowhall Road, Pollard Street and Thornton Street.  The approximate area of the 
site is 0.8 hectares and it slopes significantly downwards towards the southeast 
boundary.

To the northwest of the site is the recently developed Trafford and Meadow Apartment 

[...]
, a Construction Management Plan shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
Construction Management Plan shall include:

- details of the proposed access to the site for all vehicles associated with the 
development on the application site;

- traffic management measures during the construction work;
- the location of the site compound and staff parking;
- the location of the storage / loading / unloading of materials;
- measures to deal with dust;
- measures to deal with mud in the highway;
- details of proposed hours of construction on/deliveries to the site;
- details of the quality of soil and its movement and temporary storage during 

construction;

and such further matters as the Local Planning Authority may consider necessary.

The approved measures shall be implemented throughout the construction period.

Reason 
In the interests of highway safety and residential amenity.

06
Before the development is brought into use, that part of the site to be used by vehicles 
shall be constructed with either;

a/ a permeable surface and associated water retention/collection drainage, or; 

Page 21



b/ an impermeable surface with water collected and taken to a separately 
constructed water retention/discharge system within the site.

All to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority and shall thereafter be maintained 
in a working condition. 

Reason
To ensure that surface water can adequately be drained and that mud and other 
extraneous material is not deposited on the public highway and that each dwelling can 
be reached conveniently from the footway in the interests of the adequate drainage of 
the site, road safety and residential amenity

07
Before the proposed development is brought into use, a Travel Plan shall have been 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The plan shall include clear 
and unambiguous objectives, modal split targets together with a programme of 
implementation, monitoring,
[...]
of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

Page 29



Application Number RB2019/1642  https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2019/1642

Proposal and 
Location

Part demolition of existing reservoir and construction of 1 No. 
single cell & 1 No. twin compartment service reservoir by 
Yorkshire Water Services Ltd, Boston Park, Boston Castle Grove, 
Moorgate.

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions.

This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of objections 
received

Site Description & Location

The application site relates to the north-eastern section of Boston Park in Moorgate. 
Boston Park lies to the west of Boston Castle Grove and is a Listed Grade 2 Historic 
Park and Garden. The majority of the site is publically accessible with the exception of 
the southern section of the site which is currently closed off by two existing Yorkshire 
Water reservoirs. A palisade security fence and gate prevents public access into the 
existing reservoirs. This site also has a vehicular access for maintenance of the 
reservoir by Yorkshire Water.

The site comprises of two existing reservoirs no. 1 (non-operational) and no. 2 (currently 
operational) in the south east of the site. There is also a telecommunications mast 

Page 30

https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2019/1642


which was constructed in the late 1990s.Reservoir no. 1 has been in place for over 100 
years, no. 2 has been in place since 1955. 

Background

The specific site area related to this application in the south-eastern section of Boston 
Park has a long established history for use by the water authority. The most relevant 
application is as follows:

RB2017/0892 – Demolition of existing reservoir and construction of new 12,000m3 
service reservoir with associated underground pipework with new access road, car 
parking and associated earth works – granted conditionally

Directly to the east of the site, Thomas Rotherham College have had 2 all weather 
football pitche
[...]
ilding is brought into use.

Reason
In the interests of the visual amenity of the area.

Transportation / Sustainability

04
Before the development is brought into use, that part of the site to be used by vehicles 
shall be properly constructed with either 

a) a permeable surface and associated water retention/collection drainage, or
b) an impermeable surface with water collected and taken to a separately 

constructed water retention / discharge system within the site. 

The area shall thereafter be maintained in a working condition.

Page 72



Reason
To ensure that surface water can adequately be drained in accordance with the Local 
Plan and the South Yorkshire Interim Local Guidance for Sustainable Drainage 
Systems.

05
Before each unit is occupied, a Travel Plan shall have been submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority. The plan shall include clear and unambiguous 
objectives, modal split targets together with a time bound programme of 
implementation, monitoring and regular review and improvement. The Local Planning 
Authority shall be informed of and give prior approval in writing to any subsequent 
improvements or modifications to the Travel Plan following submission of progress 
performance reports as time tabled in the programme of implementation. The approved 
details shall be implemented in accordance with the approved programme of 
implementation.

Reason
To promote sustainability in accordance with the Local Plan and the NPPF.

06
Before the development is brought into use the car parking areas shown on the 
submitted plan shall be provided, marked out and thereafter maintained for car parking.

Reason
To ensure the provision of satisfactory garage/parking space and avoid the necessity for 
the parking of vehicles on the highway in the interests of road safety.

07
Details of 1 electric vehicle charging point for each building and the timetable for their 
provision shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
[...]
re is a foul and a combined water pressurised 
sewer located within the application site. Public sewers have statutory protection by 
virtue of the Water Industry Act 1991 as amended by the Water Act 2003 and you may 
not build close to, directly over or divert a public sewer without consent. This sewer will 
have an easement and the site layout should be designed to take into account the 
position of these pressurised sewers. If the developer proposed to divert these sewers 
and they are able to be diverted it will have to be carried out as an engineering scheme 
by Severn Trent Water or our contractors under a S185 Diversion Agreement. You are 
advised to contact Severn Trent Water to discuss your proposals. Severn Trent Water 
will seek to assist you in obtaining a solution which protects both the public sewer and 
the proposed development. If the applicant proposes to divert the sewer, the applicant 
will be required to make a formal application to the Company under Section 185 of the 
Water Industry Act 1991. They may obtain copies of our current guidance notes and 
application form from either our website (www.stwater.co.uk) or by contacting our 
Developer Services Team (Tel: 0800 707 6600).

POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT

Whilst the applicant did not enter into any pre application discussions with the Local 
Planning Authority, the proposals were in accordance with the principles of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and did not require any alterations or modification.

Page 81

http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=8983&d=leSm3qxaN4sUkGeLJmA0bVGeZOVW-ejtjAPR3KgVbQ&u=http:%2f%2fwww.stwater.co.uk


Application Number RB2019/1887 https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2019/1887

Proposal and 
Location

Demolition of existing garage and erection of No. 1 detached 
dwellinghouse at Land adjacent to 40 Brecklands, Herringthorpe

Recommendation Grant Conditionally

This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of objections 
received.
[...]
cifications as shown on the approved plans (as set out below)  
(1932 001 Rev F) (Received 8 January 2020)

Reason
To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt.

03
No above ground development shall take place until details of the materials to be used 
in the construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby permitted have 
been submitted or samples of the materials have been left on site, and the 
details/samples have been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details/samples.

Reason
In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity

04
Before the development is brought into use, that part of the site to be used by vehicles 
shall be constructed with either;

a/ a permeable surface and associated water retention/collection drainage, or; 

Page 89



b/ an impermeable surface with water collected and taken to a separately 
constructed water retention/discharge system within the site.
The area shall thereafter be maintained in a working condition.

Reason 
To ensure that surface water can adequately be drained and that mud and other 
extraneous material is not deposited on the public highway and that each dwelling can 
be reached conveniently from the footway in the interests of the adequate drainage of 
the site, road safety and residential amenity

05
A plan indicating the positions, design, materials and type of boundary treatment to be 
erected shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The approved boundary treatment shall be completed before the development is 
brought into use.

Reason
In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and in accordance with the Local Plan.

06
The windows on the side elevation of the proposed dwelling facing south shall be 
obscurely glazed and fitted with glass to a minimum industry standard of Level 3 
obscured glazing and be non-openable, unless the part(s) of the window(s) which can 
be opened are more than 1.7 metres above the floor of the room in which the window is 
installed.  The window(s) shall be permanently retained in that condition thereafter.

Reason
In the interests of the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties.

07
No development shall take place until a Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment has been 
undertaken and submitted to the Local Planning Authority. Should the assessment 
indicate the presence of bats on site, a full bat survey will be required to be submitted 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to any development on 
site.  The recommendations and mitigation measures should be undertaken within a 
timescale agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason
To ensure that there is no detrimental impact on a Protected Species in accordance 
with the Local Plan. 

POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT

During the determination of the application, the Local Planning Authority worked with 
the applicant to consider what amendments were necessary to make the scheme 
acceptable.  The applicant agreed to amend the scheme so that it was in accordance 
with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 90


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th January, 2020 (herewith)
	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Development Proposals (herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING BOARD - 06/02/20

PLANNING BOARD
6th February, 2020

Present:- Councillor Sheppard (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Bird, Cowles, 
D. Cutts, Jarvis, McNeely, Sansome, Short, Steele, Walsh, Whysall and Williams.

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors M. Elliott, 
John Turner and Tweed. 

The webcast of the Planning Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

73.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Walsh declared a personal interest in application RB2019/0086 
(erection of 30 No. bungalows with associated access and landscaping at 
land off Pollard Street, Kimberworth) on the grounds that he was 
personally involved with an objector.  He remained in the room, but did 
not speak or vote on the matter.

Councillor McNeely declared a disclosable interest in application 
RB2019/1642 (part demolition of 1 No. single cell and 1 No. compartment 
service reservoir at YWS Boston Park Service Reservoirs, Boston Castle 
Grove, Moorgate for Yorkshire Water Services Ltd.) on the grounds of 
having been the Ward Member and involved in previous discussions on 
this matter.  She left the room whilst the application was discussed and 
the vote taken.

74.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16TH JANUARY, 
2020 

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 16th January, 2020, be approved as 
a correct record of the meeting.

75.   DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS 

There were no site visits or deferments recommended.

76.   DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS 

Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

In accordance with the right to speak procedure the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about application listed below:-

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING BOARD - 06/02/20

- Part demolition of existing reservoir and construction of 1 No. single 
cell & 1 No. twin compartment service reservoir at YWS Boston Park 
Service Reservoirs Boston Castle Grove Moorgate for Yorkshire 
Water Services Ltd (RB2019/1642)

Ms. S. Walden (Applicant)
Mr. M. Skellum (Objector)
Mr. J. Platts (Objector)

An additional letter of objection was also read out in relation to application 
RB209/1887 (demolition of existing garage and erection of No. 1 
detached dwellinghouse at land adjacent to 40 Brecklands, 
Herringthorpe).

(2) That applications RB2019/0086 and RB2019/1838 be granted for the 
reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant 
conditions listed in the submitted report.

(3)  That application RB2019/1642 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and subject to the removal of Condition No. 6 
(resulting in all the conditions from No. 6 onwards being renumbered).

(4)  That application RB2019/1887 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and subject to an additional condition regarding 
visibility around the access to read:-

“That part of the site shaded red on the attached plan shall be cleared and 
remain clear of all obstructions to visibility in excess of 600mm in height 
measured above the adjacent footway level.”

77.   UPDATES 

The following update information was provided:-

(a) Today was Time to Talk Day and everyone was encouraged to talk 
about mental health and how it could change lives.

(b) The latest Probity in Planning documentation had been circulated to 
all members of the Planning Board.  

It was suggested that an informal discussion take place with 
Planning Board Members prior to a future meeting and that a formal 
training session be included for Members as part of the induction 
process following the Borough elections.  Details were to be 
confirmed.



PLANNING BOARD - 06/02/20

78.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Planning Board take place on 
the revised date of Thursday, 27th February, 2020 at 9.00 a.m.


